
DARTFORD, GRAVESHAM, AND SWANLEY HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD

Councillor Roger Gough (Chair) 

Councillor Ann Allen 
Councillor Tony Searles
Councillor David Turner

Debbie Stock 
Dr Elizabeth Lunt 

Sheri Green 
Graham Harris 

Anne Tidmarsh
Andrew Scott - Clark
Nick Moor

Melanie Norris 
Sarah Kilkie

Lesley Bowles 

Jo Pannell

Kent County Council

Dartford Borough Council
Sevenoaks District Council
Gravesham Borough Council

DGS - CCG
DGS - CCG

Dartford Borough Council
Dartford Borough Council

Kent County Council
Kent County Council
Kent County Council

Gravesham Borough Council
Gravesham Borough Council

Sevenoaks District Council

Healthwatch

A meeting of the above Board will be held at 3.00pm on Wednesday 28 June 2017,

at Gravesham Civic Centre, Gravesend, Kent.  DA12 1AU

If a member of the Board is unable to attend this meeting, apologies for absence can 
be submitted to the Clerk to the meeting on 01322 343251 or by eMail to 
neil.murphy@dartford.gov.uk

Questions relating to the arrangements for meetings of the Board should be directed 
in the first instance to the Clerk



A G E N D A 
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations Of Interest 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
The Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on 12 April 2017 are attached for 
confirmation.

Issues arising from the Minutes not addressed elsewhere on the 
Agenda can be raised at this item.

4. Kent County Council Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 5 - 8)
The Chairman may wish to report on any issues of relevance to this 
Board arising from the meeting held on 14 June 2017

The agenda for the meeting is attached as an aide memoire. 

5. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will report on any urgent item and determine its 
position on the Agenda.

6. Local Children's Partnership Groups: Update Report 
Nick Moor will be presenting a report on the 2017 /2018 Early Help 
and Preventative Services Grant for Dartford, Gravesend and 
Swanley.

7. Joint Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 2018 - 2023 (Pages 9 - 34)
Karen Cook from KCC Strategic and Corporate Services will be 
presenting this report.

8. Adolescent Mental Health Service. (Pages 35 - 60)
This item was not available for despatch with the main Agenda, and 
thus is

“TO FOLLOW”

9. Kent Headstart 
Catherine Read from KCC will make a presentation and introduce a 
video relating to the support of mental health resilience in school age 
children / young people.



10. Update on the implications of new developments for the Health 
Service and the Shape of Service Provision. 
This is a standing Agenda item and Members can update the Board 
on any relevant issues.

11. Information Exchange 

12. Actions Outstanding from Previous Meetings of the DGSHWB and 
Forward Work Plan. (Pages 61 - 64)





1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday 12 April 2017.

PRESENT:

Also 
Present:

Councillor Roger Gough (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE
Councillor Tony Searles
Councillor David Turner
Sheri Green
Sarah Kilkie
Melanie Norris

Haley Brooks; Helen Buttevant; Allison Duggal; Tristan Godfrey; 
Terry Hall; Colin Thompson; Manpinder Sahota; Graham Snape; 
and Karen White. 

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Lunt, Graham Harris, Anne 
Tidmarsh, Andrew Scott – Clark, Nick Moor, Lesley Bowles, and Jo Pannell.

Additionally it was reported that Ms Read from KCC was unable to attend the 
meeting and that consideration of her report on “Headstart” would be deferred 
to the next meeting. 

In the absence of Councillor Gough at the commencement of the meeting the 
Chair was taken by Councillor David Turner.

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

52. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health 
and Wellbeing Board held on 1 February 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record of that meeting.

Arising from the Minutes Helen Buttevant presented a short verbal update on 
the Obesity Workshop which had taken place immediately following the 
meeting.

Ms Buttevant reported that a Task and Finish working group had been 
established as part of a three pronged approach to addressing the outcomes 
of the Workshop. 

It was noted that invitations had been issued to attend a first meeting of the 
Group but that the response had been poor with only five attendees.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 12 APRIL 2017

2

Concern was expressed by Board Members at the poor response as it was 
essential to obtain wide support for the obesity initiative and it was agreed that 
investigation should be undertaken into this.

In order to progress the establishment of the Task and Finish Group it was 
agreed that Terry Hall take on the role of interim Chairman of the Group, and 
aim to organise meetings following on from the County council elections, 
involving all relevant parties including schools and education providers.   

53. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Councillor Gough, having arrived at the Meeting took the Chair and apprised 
the Board on the following matters discussed at the meeting of the Kent 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on 22 March 2017.

Councillor Gough explained that the Kent Board had spent considerable time 
discussing:

 The Joint Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy, where the new draft 
document was considered which provided a more concise direction for 
commissioning officers and also looked at the role of local Health and 
Wellbeing Boards, and; 

 The Kent Review of Commissioning Plans and STP Update, where 
local care work streams were reviewed especially relating to Integration 
in East Kent, and details of additional funding for social care was 
reported. 

The Board noted the report from the Chairman. 

54. URGENT ITEMS 

It was noted that there were no urgent issues for the Board to consider.

55. KENT DRUG AND ALCOHOL STRATEGY  - UPDATE 

The Board received a report which presented an overview of the draft Kent 
drug and alcohol strategy and gave an update of the delivery of the substance 
misuse service by the current provider in west Kent CGL (Change, Grow, 
Live).  

It was reported that the Strategy has been jointly developed by the Kent 
Police Service and KCC Public Health on behalf of the Kent Drug and Alcohol 
Partnership, allied with community groups and the public and it is hoped that 
the Strategy will ensure that treatment services are more focused on those 
with complex drug and alcohol issues.  



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 12 APRIL 2017

3

A draft of the Strategy has been submitted for public consultation, which 
ended at the end of February, and the final strategy will be launched in July 
2017 following its presentation at the Kent Drug and Alcohol Partnership in 
April 2017 and Adult Health and the KCC Social Care Cabinet Committee in 
June 2017.

The strategy itself focusses on the following five major themes and these 
apply to both adult and child clients.

Resilience
Identification
Early Help & Harm Reduction
Recovery
Supply

Having been informed that the final Strategy will be presented to this Board 
once it has received final approval, it was agreed to note the report. 

56. MENTAL HEALTH - IMPACTS ON KENT POLICE SERVICE 

The Board received a verbal report from Sergeant Paul Squire of Kent Police 
which explained the impact that dealing with people with mental health issues 
was exerting on Kent Police, and the response that was being formulated by 
the Police Service. 

It was noted that a specialist mental health team had been created following a 
successful pilot scheme based in Dartford.  The Team will have three trained 
Officers based at each facility where a S.136 Suite (where persons with 
mental health issues are referred) is located, and their approach to clients will 
be more patient centred than was previously the case.

Sgt Squire informed the Board that this was a unique approach in the UK and 
was being undertaken with the full support of the County Police and Crime 
Commissioner, it being one plank in his six point plan for the County.

Sgt Squire stressed the importance of a joined up approach to dealing with 
this client group and asked that the teams receive as much support as 
possible from the Member groups represented on the Board.

The Board welcomed the information from Sgt Squire and pledged its support 
in whatever ways that it could to ensure the success of the new approach.

57. KENT HEADSTART - MENTAL HEALTH RESILIENCE IN SCHOOL AGE 
CHILDREN / YOUNG PEOPLE 

It was noted that this matter had been deferred to the next meeting of the 
Board.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 12 APRIL 2017

4

58. ACTIONS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS. 

The Board received and noted a report on issues outstanding from previous 
meetings.

The Clerk to the Board reported that the programme of meetings for the 
forthcoming year had been finalised and that Members had been provided 
with the schedule.

The Board noted the following schedule.

Date

June 28  

Venue

Gravesham
August 30 Dartford
October 25 Gravesham
December 20 Dartford
February 21 2018 Gravesham
April  11 Dartford

59. INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

The Board was informed that local Healthy Living Centres had undertaken to 
carry out an exercise involving Community Asset mapping and the Board 
Members undertook to provide support in this information gathering project.  

60. BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Board considered a report on its current programme of work for the 
forthcoming year.  

Arising from the report it was noted that the report on “Headstart”, deferred 
from consideration at this meeting was to be re scheduled for the meeting 
[...]
dance 
with a recommendation made by the County Council 
(The documents referred to in the report can be 
accessed using the link http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-
the-council/have-your-say/budget-201718)

B) To receive a report that provides a summary of the 
outturn position for 2016/17, the second year of the Kent 
Better Care Fund and the approach being taken to plan 
for 2017-19

8 Update on Our Life Your Wellbeing Pilots (Pages 29 - 36)

To receive a presentation on the Your Life, Your Wellbeing 
Transformation Programme  

9 Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme (Pages 37 - 40)

To agree a Forward Work Programme

10 Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards (Pages 41 - 80)

To note the minutes of local health and wellbeing boards as 
follows:

Ashford – 26 April 2017

http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/have-your-say/budget-201718
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/have-your-say/budget-201718


Canterbury and Coastal – 11 January 2017
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley – 1 February 2017 and 12 
April 2017
South Kent Coast – 24 January 2017, 21 March 2017, 
Swale – 19 April 2017
Thanet – 9 March 2017 and 25 May 2017
West Kent –18 April 2017

11 Date of Next Meeting - 19 July 2017 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Tuesday, 6 June 2017





1

To: Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Health and Wellbeing Board  
28th June 2017 

Subject: Draft Joint Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-23

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:  This paper introduces the outline draft of the Kent Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2018-23 as discussed at the Kent Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 22nd March 2017.  This strategy is a radical departure from previous 
strategies and has been produced in response to the challenge set by 
commissioners to more effectively support commissioning decision making.  

1. Introduction

A radical approach to the Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2013 was 
approved at the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board on November 23rd 2016.  This 
new way of working was driven by the needs of commissioners who were asking for 
better guidance from the strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
to support them in their decision making.

 The Board’s decision in November led to the development of both:

 a strategy that was presented as a draft outline on March 22nd, based on the 
model shown overleaf and 

 a new methodology  to the JSNA that includes the modelling of flow and 
capacity through the health and social care system with the opportunity to 
explore the impact of different commissioning and planning decisions on 
outcomes. This is called whole system dynamic modelling.    

The draft strategy is attached (Appendix 1).  A final version of the strategy is due to 
be presented to the Board in September.

2. The Strategy 

The Strategy focuses on the Board’s unique role as a statutory board to oversee the 
whole system and work through its partnership to increase the effectiveness of 
commissioning for the local population. The Board has a responsibility for the health 
of the whole population, from healthy people to those experiencing disability, chronic 
conditions, frailty and end of life. This is depicted in the pyramid of health population 
needs, shown below, which sets out this whole population approach and indicates 
how different organisations including those beyond health and social care can impact 
on the health and wellbeing of the population across all the segments of health need. 



2

3. Priorities



3

The draft strategy was approved by the Board with the expectation that the priorities 
section would be a particular focus for development.  More work has been done to 
describe the priorities coming from the JSNA and to identify those areas of health 
needs where Kent is either not performing well or where new initiatives need to be 
embedded. It is hoped that this section becomes the template from which Local 
Boards can extract their priority areas for action based on the needs of their local 
populations.  The initial draft is attached at Appendix 2. This will be used as the basis 
for stakeholder and public engagement and discussion. 

Report Author:

Karen Cook
Policy and Relationships Adviser (Health)
Kent County Council 
03000 415281
Karen.cook@kent.gov.uk

 

Appendix 1 

4. For Discussion

a) Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Health and Wellbeing Board is 
asked to comment on the strategy, particularly the priorities section 
attached at Appendix 2.

file:///C:/Users/Cookk01/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/LB2TUZ35/Karen.cook@kent.gov.uk


4

Draft Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2018-2023

Outline Draft for Health and 
Wellbeing Board March 2017

Note: This is a high level outline draft of the strategy to set out a new and radical 
approach for discussion.  

Authors: Karen Cook and Tristan Godfrey 
Contact: karen.cook@kent.gov.uk

Foreword: Mr Gough



5

Introduction  
Our vision is that everyone in Kent will have improved health and wellbeing 
and that inequalities in levels of health and wellbeing across the county will 

be reduced.

Our strategic aims for this strategy are to improve life expectancy and extend 
the number of years lived in good health. 

Established and hosted by local authorities, health and wellbeing boards bring 
together the NHS, public health, adult social care, district councils and children's 
services, including elected representatives and Local Healthwatch, to plan how best 
to meet the health needs of their local population and tackle inequalities in health. 
The Board is required by law to have a strategy in place that sets out how 
commissioners will be supported to plan and commission integrated services that 
meet the nee
[...]
o 
reduce the numbers of people in Kent living with avoidable ill-health. Similarly, good 
mental health brings a wide range of benefits, including reduced health risk 
behaviour, reduced mortality and improvement in long term illness as well as 
improved educational outcomes and increased productivity at work. 

Working with our communities to improve health is key to the success of this 
strategy, and in delivering the vision of a healthier population over the next five 
years.



21

Ph
ys

ica
l H

ea
lth

 

Sport and Physical 
activity framework

Autism Strategy  
M

en
ta

l H
ea

lth
 Suicide  Prevention Strategy  2016 

Kent Transformation Plan for 
Children, Young people and Young 

Adults  Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Live it Well Partnership  Principles-
Kent's Forward View for Mental 

Health 2016-2021

Crisis Care Concordat 2016

Kent  Drug and Alcohol Strategy 2016 

En
vi

ro
nm

en
t 

Growth and 
Infrastructure Framework 

Better Homes-Housing 
strategy for Kent

Sustainability and Transformation Plan:  Transforming Health and Social Care in Kent and Medway 

Adult Social Care Vision Your Life Your Wellbeing

CCG Annual Commissioning Plans 

Mind the Gap:  Public Health Inequalities Strategy  

Children's and Adult's Social Care Commissioning Plans

Children and Young People's Framework 

W
el

lb
ei

ng Carers Strategy 

Better Birth 
National Guidance

Domestic Abuse 
Strategy  

Appendix 1: Strategies and Plans that support the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 

 

 

 

 

Overarching Strategies and Plans 



22

Contributors-With Thanks to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Steering Group

Gerrard Abi-Aad- Head of Health Intelligence Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, Kent County Council

Helen Buttivant- Consultant in Public Health, Dartford Gravesham and Swanley and Swale Clinical Commissioning Groups 

Amber Christou-Head of Resident Services at Swale Borough Council

Karen Cook- Policy and Relationships Adviser, Kent County Council


[...]
aces

 Industrialise those interventions that support 
people  to adopt different lifestyle 
behaviours

 Narrow the gap in life expectancy 
between the richest and poorest 

 Reduce the difference in incidence of 
disease between the richest and 
poorest

6. The system works well together to 
support people in hospital and in the 
community

 STP: workforce planning, integration and 
local care supports the health outcomes of 
the Health and Wellbeing strategy 

 People know where to go to find appropriate 

To be developed:

Delayed transfers of care 
GP appointments



25

help
 Better Care Fund supports integration and 

timely discharge from hospital 
 Making every contact count (MECC)
 Pioneer- Esther 
 Development of digital, universal care 

record

A and E visits 





SS16/11 CYPMHS Award Report CCG Part 1 
Page | 1 

Approval to Award Report

Contract Name: SS16 11/12 Emotional Wellbeing and Mental 
Health Services (Lots 1 & 2 CYPMHS East, North and West 
Kent CCGs)

Date: 20/04/2017

To: CCG Governing Bodies (Part 1)
      HOSC

From: KCC Procurement acting 
on behalf of the Kent CCGs

Contract Award

The decision to award the contract for the provision of Targeted and Specialist mental health services 
for Children and Young People in Kent was approved by each of the respective individual CCG 
Governing Bodies for approval during April 2017. This report sets out the process undertaken to 
procure the service and the rationale for awarding the contract to the appointed provider.

1 Executive Summary

Kent County Council Care Procurement team, in collaboration with Kent’s Clinical Commissioning 
Groups was commissioned to manage the procurement for Children and Young People’s Mental Health 
Service.  The contract with the incumbent Provider is due to expire in August 2017, following an agreed 
extension. It is imperative that the new service commenced in September 2017 to align with 
transformation of mental health services for children and young people in line with ‘Future in Mind’.  

This report provides information relating to the decision to award a 5 year contract (with a further 2 years 
option to extend) for this service. 

Driving the selection of a new Provider was their ability to transform the service and include within their 
solution a Single Point of Access that improved access for CYP and their families. The new model is 
required to deliver a “No Wrong Door” approach with the SPA responsible for signposting Children and 
Young People and Families to other services within the system. 
To support the implementation with the whole system model, the Procurement also included two further 
Lots for KCC services; 

 Lot 3 - Primary School Public Health Service 
 Lot 4 - Adolescent Health and Targeted Emotional Wellbeing.   

One of the core reasons for the procurement of 4 lots under one collaborative process was the strong 
desire from KCC and CCG’s to ensure the new provider’s had a commitment to early intervention and 
preventative services. Based on the complexity of the requirement, it was also agreed that the 
procurement route for the project would be a Competitive Dialogue process.

The procurement launched in June 2016 with a Market Engagement event where key stakeholders 
outlined our intentions around the new service, the project timeline and objectives for the system 
change, as well the procurement structure and process.

Interested parties were then invited to submit a Pre-Qualification Questionnaire (PQQ), followed by an 
Invitation to Submit Outline Solution (ISOS), participate in competitive dialogue sessions (CD) and finally 
submit an Invitation to Submit Final Tender (ISFT). At each stage of the process, evaluation criteria was 
set and providers could be down selected, removing them from further participation at each stage, if the 
threshold set was not met.



SS16/11 CYPMHS Award Report CCG Part 1 
Page | 2 

There were no restrictions within the process for how many Lots the provide
[...]
there is a Single Point of Access, clear seamless pathways to support ranging from universal ‘Early 
Help’ through to highly specialist care with better transition between services. 

This model represents a significant shift in the way that support and services are to be provided to 
children and young people across the system.

Over the lifetime of the contract there is an absolute requirement for the Providers to embed 
transformation of children’s emotional well-being and mental health services. The service specification 
embraces this approach, introducing flexibility around delivery of mental health services for children.

The Emotional Health and Wellbeing (EWB) Programme envisages all Providers working together to 
achieve common outcomes for the benefit of CYP:

a. It obliges Providers to use their expertise to establish, with children, young people and 
families, the most appropriate intervention for their current need.

b. A key element in achieving these outcomes are the interfaces or linkages created and 
maintained to ensure CYP receive appropriate treatment, in the right place, at the right time.



SS16/11 CYPMHS Award Report CCG Part 1 
Page | 5 

c. The Agreement defines how the Contracting Parties expect Providers to work together in a 
climate of mutual trust and support to ensure that the required service deliverables are 
achieved and CYP gain the required outcomes.

d.  
e. All Providers will ensure the values and behaviours detailed in the contract apply to any 

subcontractors used in the delivery of the services.

The Provider of these services will act as the Strategic Partner for the programme and will operate the 
Single Point of Access. 

Year 1 is part year funded due to the parallel service throughout mobilisation with the incumbent 
Provider. It is recommended that the contract is awarded for a 5 year term with an option to extend for 
up to a further 2 years.  

3.1 Project Organisation and Responsibilities

Prior to the commencemen
[...]
llows:-

Meeting 
first 
raised

Minute/Item Action taken/to be taken Lead

1/2/2017 Min 47 – 
Actions 
Outstanding 
from Previous 
Meetings

Members to comment re. schedule of 
future meetings – schedule agreed Done

All Board 
Members/
N.Murphy

12/4/2017 Min 52 – 
Minutes (iro 
Obesity Task 
and Finish 
WG)

T.Hall to assume chairmanship, engage 
wider partners and organise further 
meetings

T.Hall (PH)



DARTFORD, GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

28 JUNE 2017
Agenda Item 

______________________________________________________________________________

2

12/4/2017 Min 57 – Kent 
Headstart Item to be deferred to next meeting

N.Murphy/Ms. 
Read (KCC)

1.3 The Board’s work plan schedules regular update reports, for example from the Local 
Children’s Partnership Groups (previously Children’s Operational Groups) and Health 
Inequalities Groups, as well as giving advance notice of items which the Board has 
indicated that it wishes to consider (including those identified through actions arising), 
or that the Kent Board has asked it to consider.

1.4 The work plan does not preclude matters not on the work plan being submitted to any 
meeting of the Board with the agreement of the Chairman.

1.5 The Board has an opportunity at each meeting to consider its work plan and add 
items, particularly key plans and strategies, when the timing of such is known.  

2 Conclusion and Recommendations
The Board is asked to:

Note the action points arising from previous meeting(s) and subsequent action, 
consider whether any additional item should be added to the forward work plan to 
enable a more detailed discussion at a future meeting, or any other action taken and 
agree the work plan at Appendix A.

3 Contact details

Neil Murphy, Committee Coordinator, Dartford Borough Council, 
email: neil.murphy @dartford.gov.uk

4. Background Papers - None



1

DARTFORD GRAVESEND AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

28 JUNE 2017
Agenda Item 

APPENDIX A
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley HWB Forward Work Plan

Meeting Topic Suggested Lead

August 
2017

Priorities and grant funding for 
sports - representative from 
Sport England 

PH (Terry Hall)

New Vision of Health 
Management in Leisure Centres

GBC (Rob Swain, Director of 
Gravesham Community Leisure 

Ltd and Dr Vasudaven)
Making Every Contact Count PH (Jess Mookerjee)

ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED

JSNA - Assessment of the effectiveness of local services relating to the identified 
service priorities
Employability & Health – GP Education
New District Health Deal - Board to receive update on plans for North Kent ‘district 
deal’ once discussions further advanced
Falls Prevention – Board to receive further report – Allison Duggal
Annual report from the HIGs - districts




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Kent County Council Health and Wellbeing Board
	7 Joint Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 2018 - 2023
	8 Adolescent Mental Health Service.
	12 Actions Outstanding from Previous Meetings of the DGSHWB and Forward Work Plan.
	Work Plan Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday 28 June 2017.

PRESENT:

Also 
Present

Councillor Roger Gough (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE
Councillor David Turner
Sheri Green
Nick Moor
Melanie Norris

Hayley Brooks, Karen Cook, David Holman, Dr Sarah 
MacDermott, Theresa Oliver, Dr Manpinder Sahota, and 
Catherine Read. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Searles, Dr. Lunt, 
Graham Harris, Andrew Scott – Clarke, Sarah Kilkie, Lesley Bowles, Jo 
Pannell Allison Duggal and Terry Hall.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 12 April 2017 were agreed as a correct record of that meeting.

4. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

The Chairman updated the Board on the major issues discussed at the 
meeting of the Kent Health and Wellbeing board held on 14 June 2017.

Councillor Gough explained that the Kent Board had concentrated on the two 
major issues:

Adult Social Care, receiving two reports one relating to an update on the 
position of Social Care in Kent, which had focussed on ways to rebuild 
capacity for domiciliary care,  and a second looking at the financial position of 
the Better Care Fund for 2016/17 and the approach being taken to plan for 
2017/2019.

An update on the Your Life Your Wellbeing Pilots, which had been established 
(mostly) in east Kent and which it was now proposed to extend across the 
County later this year.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2017

2

Councillor Gough also informed the Members that he had stepped down as 
Chairman of the Kent Board, his place being taken by Dr Peter Oakford, as 
his County remit had been amended.

5. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent issues for the Board to 
consider.

6. LOCAL CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP GROUPS: UPDATE REPORT 

The Board received a presentation from Mr Nick Moor, KCC Head of Service 
(0 – 25) North, on work undertaken by the Local Children’s Partnership 
Groups which focussed particularly on the 2017/18 Early Help and 
Preventative Services Grants process and awards for the Dartford, 
Gravesham and Swanley areas.

Mr Moor explained that the grants awarded were classified as Innovation 
Grants and were made on a one off basis to fund 

 Innovations / pilots or pilot scheme, or; 
 The development of new organisations which would contribute to the 

Council’s strategic priorities.  

He explained the grant aiding process to the Board and detailed the priorities 
and grants awarded by each of the three partnership groups.

It was noted that one of the groups which had received grant aid had 
subsequently ceased trading and that KCC were attempting to recover the 
funding amount from their administrators.

Mr Moor further reported that monitoring reports on the continuity and 
sustainability of the projects funded would be presented in future years.

The Board thanked Mr Moor for his presentation and agreed to note the 
report.

7. JOINT KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: 2018 - 2023 

The Board received a draft of the Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2018-23 which had been discussed at the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board 
on 22nd March 2017.  

The report, presented by Karen Cook - Policy and Relationships Adviser 
(Health), Kent County Council - outlined a strategy responding to a challenge 
set by commissioners to more effectively support the commissioning decision 
making process.  



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2017

3

Having approved the draft Strategy the Kent HWB agreed, amongst other 
things that the Strategy be presented to local HWB for comment, especially 
relating to the priorities identified in Appendix 2 which relate to Health 
Priorities.

Having considered the draft report the Board welcomed the Strategy and the 
approach toward preventative intervention (especially Obesity) rather than 
curative work.  

The Board also identified the following points as requiring refinement:

Priority 1 – a tighter definition of “Housing” in the Outcomes section

Priority 2 – the addition of “Sexual Health”, and “Earlier Identification of Sexual 
Abuse” in the Outcomes section

Priority 3 – a redefinition “Recovery from mental health problems” in the 
Outcomes section, and the introduction of a methodology to avoid target 
chasing.

Priority 4 - a tighter definition of “Housing” in the Outcomes section, to include 
care situations.

8. ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE. 

The Board received a report on the process and outcome of the recent 
procurement exercise undertaken to commission specialist mental health care 
services for children and young people across Kent. 

The contract was for a 5 year period with an option to extend for a further 2 
years 

It was noted that the current contract would expire in August 2017 and that it 
was essential that the new contract commence in September 2017.

Details of the selection criteria and the client consultation process were 
provided together with information relating to the suppliers that submitted 
applications for the contract.

The Board noted that the North East London Foundation Trust had provided 
the most satisfactory application and that they had been awarded the contract 
to commence in September 2017. 

9. KENT HEADSTART 

Ms Catherine Read presented to the Board a synopsis of the work of the 
HeadStart project in Gravesham.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2017

4

HeadStart is a lottery funded pilot providing five years investment into work to 
improve young people’s resilience and mental health.  

The pilot aims to improve the mental well-being of at - risk 10 to 16 year-olds 
by developing

 the necessary local conditions to enable that strategy to become 
sustainable after a two year introductory period

 a more robust evidence-base around ‘what works’ in the area of mental 
well-being to be pro-actively shared beyond HeadStart with the aim of 
contributing to the national and local policy debate with those at risk of 
mental Health problems.

The HeadStart pilot works in four main areas, local schools; the home; 
through social media; and through the Community, and provides 

 Kent’s Resilience Approach and Quality Mark Resources and Support
 A Menu of Evidence Based Interventions
 A Common Measurement Framework which is accessible to two year 

groups.
 Workforce Development
 Domains Approach to Resilience, Mindfulness, Youth Mental Health 

First Aid.

It was noted that HeadStart was currently planned to be operated in four 
geographic regions in Kent,

a) Swale and Gravesham;
b) Ashford, Shepway, and Canterbury; 
c) Thanet and Maidstone; and,
d) Tonbridge & Malling and Dover 

which had been identified as most suitable for the pilot, and work is either 
underway or is planned in these regions.  

In addition work on the establishment of a Resilience Hub is also underway.

The Board thanked Ms Read for her presentation and noted the information 
that she had provided.

10. UPDATE ON THE IMPLICATIONS OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS FOR THE 
HEALTH SERVICE AND THE SHAPE OF SERVICE PROVISION. 

There were no matters to consider.

11. INFORMATION EXCHANGE 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2017

5

There was no information to disseminate.

12. ACTIONS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF THE 
DGSHWB, AND FORWARD WORK PLAN. 

The Board received and noted a report which set out the plan of work for the 
forthcoming year and identified outstanding issues that required attention.

The chairman undertook to pursue the matter of the establishment of the 
Obesity Working Group with the relevant Officers outside the meeting.


